| AGENDA

Orange County Government ® Board of County Commissioners ® 201 South Rosalind Avenue
County Commission Chambers ¢ 1st Floor ® County Administration Center
www.OrangeCountyFiL.net

TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009

MEETING STARTS AT 1:30 p.m.

invocation - District 4

Pledge of Allegiance

Public Comment”*

Presentation of Employee Service Awards to: Gary Snow (20), Resa J.
Canter (20), Information Systems & Services, County Administration; Victor M.
Velez (20), Facilities Management, Alfred F. Tumin Jr. (30), Fleet Management,
Administrative Services; Cheryl Olivia Blunt (20), Michael J. Adkins (20), Lance
A. Belcher (25), Security Operations, Charles R. Smedley (30), Donell E. Bjoring
(30), Community Corrections, Thomas L. Stanley (30), Inmate Programs and
Support, Corrections; David W. Provau (20), Daniel J. Horan (20), Miles W.
Carpenter (20), Robert J. Lee (20), David A. Rathbun (20), Jose P. Gainza, Jr.
(20), Operations, Fire Rescue; Linda Lorentz Ramsey (20), Transportation
Planning, Public Works; Klell D. Hollar (20), Water, Utilities

. CONSENT AGENDA

A. COUNTY COMPTROLLER

1. Approval for the Disposition of Tangible Personal Property as follows: (Property

Accounting) Page 11-12

a. Scrap an asset.

b. Trade in assets towards the purchase of new equipment.

¢. Dispose of a vehicle that was totaled out by our Third Party Administrator for
its salvage value.

d. Transfer assets to the City of Winter Park via an approved Interlocal
Agreement.

CONTINUED

* Pursuant to Section 209 of the Orange County Charter, as amended on Nov. 4, 2008, the Board
of County Commissioners must set aside at teast 15 minutes at the beginning of each reguiar
meeting for citizens to speak to the Board on any matter of public interest under the Board's
authority and jurisdiction, regardiess of whether the public issue is on the Board's agenda, but
excluding matters that are not appropriate for public discussion, such as pending procurement or
land use issues.



TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009
.  CONSENT AGENDA (Continued)

B. COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR

1. Approval of budget amendments #09-64, #09-65, #09-66, and #09-67. (Office of
Management and Budget) Page 13-20

2. Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y9-753-PH, Eastern Water Reclamation
Facility Roof Replacement, to the low responsive and responsible bidder, Perry
Roofing, Inc. The total contract award amount is $282,000. ([Utilities Department
Utilities Engineering Division] Purchasing and Contracts Division) Page 21-31

3. Approval of Amendment 1, Term Contract Y7-101-GJ, Food Service for Corrections
Facilities, with Trinity Services Group, Inc., in the estimated amount of $1,930,620,
for a revised total estimated contract amount of $13,232,202.60. Also request
approval to increase estimated quantity of meals in renewal year one to 5,600,000.
{{Corrections Department Logistical Support and Inspections Division] Purchasing
and Contracts Division) Page 32-33

4, Approval of the Membership and Mission Review Board’s recommendations for
the following advisory board appointments/reappointments: (Agenda
Development Office) Page 34-49

A Agricultural Advisory Board: Appointment of Jay Edward Sockriter in the
flowering trees and woody omamentals industry representative category
with a term expiring December 31, 2010 and the appointment of Eric
Francis Reichwein in the foliage industry representative category with a
term expiring December 31, 2009. Page 36-37

B. Animal Services Advisory Board: Appointment of Cesery Lynne Bullard to
succeed Charles Nix in the attorney category with a term expiring
December 31, 2010. Page 38-39

C. Community Development Advisory Board: Reappointment of Marilyn
Mandes in the District 3 representative category as requested by
Commissioner Fernandez and the appointment of Thomas M. Shoriak to
succeed Johnny Rivers as the Mayor's representative as requested by
Mayor Crotty with terms expiring June 30, 2011. Page 40-41

D. Disability Advisory Board: Appointment of Henry L. Wright to succeed
Louis Anthony Fazio, Jr. in the at iarge representative category with a term
expiring June 30, 2011. Page 42-43

CONTINUED
Page 2



TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009
. CONSENT AGENDA {Continued)

B. COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR (Continued)

4. Approval of the Membership and Mission Review Board's recommendations for
the following advisory board appointmentsireappointments: (Agenda
Development Office) Page 34-49
E. M/WBE Advisory Committee: Reappointment of Nancy Henrion in the at

large representative category and the appointment of Andrea C. Holt to
succeed Dr. Rupert Fitzroy Garvin the at large representative category
with terms expiring June 30, 2011. Page 44-45
F. METROPLAN ORLANDO Citizens' Advisory Committee: Reappointment

of Dr. Richard E. Foglesong in the Orange County representative category
with a term expiring December 31, 2012. Page 46-47

- G. Parks and Recreation Advisory Board: Reappointment of Suzanne Arnold
in the District 4 representative category as requested by Commissioner
Stewart, Laura L. Pooser in the Orange County Historical Society
representative category, and Joshua Hirten in the bicycle/pedestrian
interests representative category with terms expiring June 30, 2011 and
the appointment of Darryl Joseph Hardy to succeed Maria |. Carmona in
the District 3 representative category as requested by Commissioner
Fernandez with a term expiring June 30, 2010. Page 48-49

5. Approval to process payments budgeted in FY 2009 for Orange County/UCF
economic development programs in the following amounts: a) $200,000 to the
UCF Institute for Economic Competitiveness; b) $100,000 to the UCF Smaill
Business Development Center; c) $100,000 to the UCF Small Business Advisory
Board Council; d) $125,000 to the UCF Technology Incubator; and e) $125,000
to the UCF Venture Lab. (Office of Economic, Trade and Tourism
Development) Page 50-59

B. Approval of Digital Risk, LLC Qualified Target Industry (QTl) Tax Refund
Resolution. {Office of Economic, Trade and Tourism Development) Page
60-63

7. Approval of Agreement between Orange County and the Orlando Chapter,
National Association of Women Business Owners (NAWBO) related to business
training and consulting services. {Office of Economic, Trade and Tourism
Development) Page 64-72

CONTINUED
Page 3



TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009
.. CONSENT AGENDA (Continued)

C. COUNTY ATTORNEY

1. Approval of a payment to Marcos Rosado in the amount of $6,000, less
applicable payroll deductions, and a payment to Morgan & Morgan, P.A., in the
amount of $3,350 for attorneys’ fees and costs, as full and complete settlement
of the case of Marcos Rosado v. Orange County, Florida, Case No. 6:09-cv-
00763-MSS-KRS. Page 73-80

D. ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES DEPARTMENT

1. Approval and execution by the Mayor of Easement Agreement between Applied
Building Development Company — QOakhills, Inc., (Grantor) and Orange County,
Polk County, City of St. Cloud, Tohopekaliga Water Authority, and Reedy Creek
Improvement District (Grantees) for Water Supply Monitoring Program (STOPR
Sites). District Polk County. (Real Estate Management Division) Page 81-82

2. Approval of Agreement and approval and execution by the Mayor of Ingress-
Egress Easement between Orange County and Walter J. Petruszak and
authorization to record instrument for Orange Tree Country Club P.S. #3175.
District 1. (Real Estate Management Division) Page 83-84

3. Approval and execution by the Mayor of Utility Easement between Valencia
Water Control District and Orange County and authorization to disburse funds to
pay all recording fees and record instrument for Investors Row Force Main
Replacement. District 4. (Real Estate Management Division) Page 85-86

4. Approval and execution by the Mayor of Release of Reversion Clause in Deed
(“Release”) by Orange County and authorization to record instrument for West
Apopka Hills Subdivision. District 2. (Real Estate Management Division) Page
87-88

5. Approval of Utility Easement between Primera Iglesia Bautista De Orlando, Inc.
and Orange County and authorization to record instrument for First Hispanic
Baptist Church — Utility File #51127. District 3. (Real Estate Management
Division) Page 89

6. Approval of Utility Easement between New Life Praise Ministries, Inc. and
Orange County and Subordination of Encumbrances to Property Rights to
Orange County from BankFIRST and authorization to record instruments for New
Life Praise Ministries - Utility File #51825. District 2. (Real Estate Management
Division) Page 90-91 '

7. Approval of Special Warranty Deed from Eden Springs Developer, LLC f/k/a EB
at Colony Lakes, LLC to Orange County and authorization to perform all actions
necessary and incidental to closing for Sand Lake Road/Turkey Lake Road
Intersection RAC. District 1. (Real Estate Management Division) Page 92-93

CONTINUED

Page 4



TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009
. CONSENT AGENDA (Continued)

E. COMMUNITY AND ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DEPARTMENT

1. Approval to advertise Resolutions for Special Assessment Liens on property
cleaned by Orange County, pursuant to Orange County Code, Chapter 28,
Nuisances, Article |l, Lot Cleaning. All Districts. (Code Enforcement Division)

Page 94-95

LC 06-0889 LC 09-0925 LC 09-0926 LC 09-0949 LC 09-09852
LC 09-0964 LC 09-0971 LC 09-0986 LC 09-0906 LC 09-0908
LC 09-0931 LC 09-0937 LC 09-0943 LC 09-0957 LC 09-0961
LC 09-0962 LC 09-0979 LC 09-0989 LC 09-0858 LC 09-0955
LC 09-0911 LC 09-0922 LC 09-0928 LC 09-0928 LC 09-0967
LC 09-0980 LC 09-0960 L.C 09-0981 LC 09-0985 LC 09-0887
LC 09-0921 LC 09-0832 LC 098-0940 LC 09-0941 LC 09-0942
LC 09-0945 LC 09-0946 LC 09-0947 LC 09-0948 LC 09-0969

F. GROWTH MANAGEMENT DEPARTMENT

1. Approval of the 2009-2010 Annual Action Plan, afl required certifications, and
applications for federal assistance. All Districts. {Housing and Community
Development Division) Page 96-99

2. Approval of twelve Village F Master PD Adequate Public Facilities and Impact
Fee Credit Agreements among Contributing Parties and Orange County to
provide Adequate Public Facilities for Road Right-of-Way, Schools, Parks, and
Stormwater Retention and to provide Road Impact Fee Credits. District 1.
(Roadway Agreement Committee) Page 100-133

3. Approval of a Ratification Agreement Regarding Sand Lake Road Improvement
Project between Orange County, Florida and Florida Mall Associates, LTD, to
affirm the terms of the prior agreements and provide additional funding,
estimated at $2,779,380, for the Sand Lake Road improvement Project and
approval of a Memorandum Regarding Procedure for Funding and Disbursement
of Improvement Project Costs Under Florida Mall DRI Proportionate Share
Agreement for Road Improvements to State Road 482 (Sand Lake Road)
between Orange Blossom Trail (SR 441) and Presidents Drive which outlines the
process for cost allocation and Florida Department of Transportation (FDOT)
reimbursement. District 6. (Roadway Agreement Committee) Page 134-154

CONTINUED

Page §



TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009

.  CONSENT AGENDA (Continued)
G. HEALTH AND FAMILY SERVICES DEPARTMENT

1. Approval of the renewal Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity for Central
Florida Ambulance, Inc., d/b/a American Ambulance to provide Interfacility
Advanced Life Support Transport Services. The term of this certificate is from
August 31, 2009 through August 31, 2011. There is no cost to the County. (EMS
Office of the Medical Director) Page 155-157

H. PUBLIC SAFETY

1. Approval of the Interiocal Agreement between Orange County, Florida and the
Counties of Lake, Martin, Osceola, Seminole, St. Lucie; the City of Orlando; and
Lake-Sumter Emergency Medical Services, Inc., regarding regional interoperable

communications equipment partnering for first responders. (Public Safety
Communications) Page 158-244

CONTINUED

Page 6



TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009
. INFORMATIONAL ITEMS*

A. COUNTY COMPTROLLER

1. Receipt of the following items to file for the record: (Clerk’s Office) Page 245
a. Public Risk Management of Florida Memorandum regarding filing of
Intergovernmental Cooperative Agreement for the City of Winter Garden.
b. Florida Public Service Commission Notice of Commission Prehearing and
Hearing regarding petition for increase in rates by Florida Power & Light
Company, and 2009 Depreciation and Dismantlement Study by Florida
Power & Light Company.

“With respect to informational items, Board action is neither required
nor necessary, and Board approval {or disapproval) is not to be implied.

CONTINUED
Page 7



TJUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009

lil. DISCUSSION AGENDA

A. COUNTY MAYOR

1. Consideration and approval of Resolutions in Support of Florida Department of
Transportation Applications for High Speed Intercity Passenger Rail Funding.
Page 246-252

CONTINUED

Page 8



TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009

IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS

Public hearings scheduled for 2:00 p.m.

A. Municipal Service Taxing Unit/Benefit Units

1.

9.

Andover Lakes Phase 2A and Andover Lakes Village 2B Phases 1 and 2
and Parcel |ID Number 09-23-31-0000-00-010, amend for retention
pond(s) maintenance; District 4 '

Andover Lakes Phases 3A and 3B, amend for retention pond(s)
maintenance; District 4

Bay Lakes at Granada Sections 1 through 6, amend for retention pond(s)
maintenance; District 1

Bay Lakes at Granada Sections 1 through 6, amend for common area
maintenance; District 1

Deerfield Area, amend for retention pond(s) maintenance; District 4
Miller's Cove, amend for retention pond(s) maintenance; District 5
Valencia Woods Area, amend for retention pond(s) maintenance; District 3

Waterside Estates Phases 1, 2 and 3, amend for retention pond(s)
maintenance; District 4

Wekiva Club, amend for retention pond(s) maintenance; District 2

B. Board of Zoning Adjustment Appeal

10.

Appellant/Applicant: Dean Tasman; Case SE-06-03-014, March 2, 2006;
remand from Circuit Court; District 5; continued from April 14 and June 9,
2009

CONTINUED

Page 9



TUESDAY, AUGUST 11, 2009

IV. PUBLIC HEARINGS (Continued)

Public hearings scheduled for 2:30 p.m.
C. Planning and Zoning Commission Board-Called

11.  Applicant: Daniel T. O'Keefe, Village F Master Planned Development;
' Case RZ-08-06-037, July 16, 2009; District 1

12.  Applicant: Darcy Unroe, P.E., Wesley Place Planned Development; Case
RZ-09-02-006, June 18, 2009, District 2

D. Board of Zoning Adjustment Appeal

13.  Appellant: Paul H. Chipok
Applicant: Terra-Max Engineering; Case SE-09-05-007, June 4, 2009,
District 5

E. Substantial Change

14. Applicant: Kenneth J. Leeming, Goldenrod Townhomes Planned
Development (PD); District 3

Public hearings scheduled for 3:00 p.m.
F. Shoreline Alteration/Dredge and Fill
15.  Applicant: Michael and Adrienne Sutton, Lake Hill, permit, District 2

16.  Applicant: Scott D. and Virginia Anderson, Venetian Canal, permit, District
4

17.  Applicant: Peter Liggatt, Pocket Lake, after-the-fact permit, District 1

Any person wishing to appeal any decision made by the Board of County Commissioners at this meeting will need a
record of the proceadings. For that purpose, such person may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is
made, which record inciudes the testimony and evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA), € any person with a disabllity as defined by the ADA needs special
accornmodation 1o participate in this proceeding, then not later than two (2} business days prior to the proceeding, he or she should
contact the Orange County Communications Division at (407) 836-5631.

Para mayor informacién en espafiol, por favor llame al (407) 836-3111.

NOTE: Reporis fiom the County Mayor, the County Commissioners, the County Administrator, and the County Attorney may be
presented at unscheduled timas throughout the day, depending on the length of time required for advertisad public hearings.

Page 10



I. CONSENT AGENDA

COUNTY CO:&PTROLLER
OFFICE OF THE COMPTROLLER
ORANI%FY aﬁw&& p:l::l:le, CPA
CcCou
FLORIDA Poct Offce Bar g rore
Orlando, Florikda 32802
Telephone 407-836-5690

FAX: 407-836-5599
Website: www.occompt.com

COUNTY COMMISSION AGENDA
Tuesday, Auqust 11, 2009

COUNTY COMPTROLLER

Item Requiring Consent Approval

1. Disposition of Tangible Personal Property
Board approval is requested of the following
a. Scrap an asset.
b. Trade in assets towards the purchase of new equipment.

c. Dispose of a vehicle that was totaled out by our Third Party Administrator for its
salvage value.

d. Transfer assets to the City of Winter Park via an approved interlocal Agreement.

11



Attachment to "Request For Actlon™ Number 08012
Assat Aswnt Purchase Original Dapreclated Department/Office Disposition
Number Description Date Cost Value last using squipment Requested Justification
FITYY] TURBIGITY METER, HACH, 17200 0212611908 | 1,810.00 0.00 Uiiies Wastewstor Gcrap aset Asset B beyond economical repair
501080 FORTASLE RADIC, MOTOROLA, WTS2000 D2 2003 1,613.00 0.00 Corrections Trade in a3set for & $400 allowance towards the | Asset is ohsolete and no longer supporied
1 purchase of new equipment. The wiong ssaet by the vendor
number was requested on the 8/30/09
consant agends, ssset £501050 wik not be
traded in. _
T22452 DATA LOGGER. MINIRAE 083002003 2,495.00 0.00 Fire Rescue Trade in for $500 each lowards the purchase Assets are not coal effective to repair
722453 DATA LOGGER, MINIRAE OB/V2003 3,465.00 0.00 l of new '
1974505 GAS DETECTOR. MIMIRAE, RAS=002000200 0ar25:2002 3,845.04 0.00 I
012233 VAN, FORD, WINSTAR 1071V 1998 25,008.50 0.00 Health & Family Sarvices Azsot was totaled out by our Third Party Asset wat involved in an accident and
Administretor for its $1,462.60 salvags value desmad a fotal loss
263284 LAPTOPR, DATA 811, SV120M8 OX20/2000 544238 503389 EMS Transfar assets through an approved Interlocat Assets will be usad to improve and
253285 LAPTOR, DATA 911, SV12DMS oz0/2000 | 544238 6.032.21 l Agrasment o the City of Winter Pack &xpand pre-hospital emergency medical
OP, DATA 911, SV12DME 020/2008 | __5.442.30 5,033.01 ¢ —ponvices
4

IN)  Lastrevision: 72372009 10:53 AM

Page 1




GOVERNMENT

FLOERIDA

Interoffice Memorandum

AGEis.... ITEM

July 27, 2009

TO: Mayor Richard T. Crofty
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Randy Singh, Manager, Office of Management & Budget (OMB) K g.
SUBJECT: Consent Agenda items for August 11, 2009
Budget Amendments #09-64, #09-65, #09-66, and #09-67

Provided for Board approval are copies of the budget amendments processed by
the Office of Management and Budget.

ACTION REQUESTED: Approval of budget amendments #09-64, #09-65,
#09-66, and #09-67.

NOTE TO THE CLERK: Please return one copy of this memo and copies of
the budget amendments to OMB upon approval by the
BCC.

RS/mc

Attachment



[Y Interoffice Memorandum AGEEK» "EM

FLOERIDA

July 20, 2009
TO: Mayor Richard T. Crotty
-AND-

Board of County Commissioners f’
FROM: Randy Singh, Manager, Office of Management and Budget 2’ Z ﬂ

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda ltem for August 11, 2009
Budget Amendment #09-64, Fund #7872, FY 2009
Section 8 Voucher Program
Housing & Community Development Division/Growth Management
Department

On September 18, 2008, the Board of County Commissioners approved an
estimated budget for the Section 8 Voucher Program in the amount of $8,845,531
and Program Income from Other Governmental Agencies in the amount of
$5,117,206 for a total estimated budget of $13,962,737. The U.S. Department of
Housing and Urban Development awarded Section 8 Voucher grant in the amount
of $9,356,593. In addition, Section 8 has estimated to receive Program Income
from Other Governmental Agencies in the amount of $5,140,306 and
administration fees in the amount of $372,962 for a total program amount of
$14,869,861. This represents a total increase in the amount of $907,124.

This program assists very low-income families, the elderly, and the disabled to
afford decent, safe, and sanitary housing in the private market.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(d), Florida Statutes, it is
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown.

Revenues:

Account Number Classification Amount
7872-068-7820-3120 Housing and Urban Development § 526,569
7872-068-7821-3120 Housing and Urban Development 777,248
7872-068-7826-6840 Reimb From Other Grants (769,655)
7872-068-7826-6960 Administration Fees 372,962

TOTAL REVENUES $ 907,124




Mayor Richard T. Crotty
~AND-

Board of County Commissioners
Consent Agenda ltem for August 11, 2009

July 20, 2009
Page 2

Expenditures:

Account Number
9KH-7872-068-7820-3216
9KJ-7872-068-7821-1120
9KG-7872-068-7826-1120
9KP-7872-068-7826-3216

RS/PM/mc

¢: County Administrator

Classification

Rental Assistance Payments

Regular Salaries and Wages

Regular Salaries and Wages

Rental Assistance Payments
TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners

Finance
File

Amount
520,834
(9,772)
50,806
345,256

807,124

15



O Interoffice Memorandum AGE; ! "'EM
L TR
NTY i 2

GOVERNMENT

FPLORIDA

July 23, 2009

TO: Mayor Richard T. Crotty
-AND-
Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Randy Singh, Manager, Office of Management and Budget/ s /”—‘

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda ltem for August 11, 2009
Budget Amendment #09-65, Fund #7090, FY 2009
Substance Abuse Response Grant
Agreement #R01155
Office for a Drug Free Community/Public Safety Department

The U.S. Department of Health and Human Services through the Florida
Department of Children and Family passed through the Florida State University
has awarded Orange County a Substance Abuse Response Guide, Subcontract
Agreement in the amount of $31,031. These funds will be utilized to implement
the Orange County Drug Free Coalition comprehensive community action plan,
evaluation plan, and provide progress reports on implementation of projects that
will address underage drinking among our 18-25 year old population.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(d), Florida Statutes, it is
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown.

Revenues:
Account Number Classification Amount
7090-023-7675-3140 U.S. Department of Health and $ 31,031
Human Services
TOTAL REVENUES $ 31,031

Expenditures:
Account Number Classification Amount
1NL-7090-023-7675-3197 Contractual Services $ 28,810
1NM-7090-023-7675-3410  Local Trave! 1,032
1NM-7000-023-7675-3720  Communications 105
1NM-7090-023-7675-4110  Office Supplies 122
1NM-7090-023-7675-4412  Promotional Expenses 962

TOTALEXPENDITURES § 31,031
RS/PM/mc

¢: County Administrator
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners
Finance
File



OﬁE interoffice Memorandum A ﬁg? i IEM

GOVERNN[ENT

FLORIDA

July 24, 2009
TO: Mayor Richard T. Crotty
-AND-

Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Randy Singh, Manager, Office of Management and Budgetﬁ P

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda item for August 11, 2009
Budget Amendment #09-66, Fund #8112, FY 2009
Task Assignment #9 Petroleum Contamination Site Cleanup Contract
Contract #GC 628
Environmental Protection Division/fCommunity and Environmental
Services

On September 18, 2008, the Board of County Commissioners approved an
estimated budget for the Petroleum Contamination Site Cleanup Contract,
Task #9 in the amount of $773,390. The Florida Department of Environmental
Protection awarded the task for a six month period in the amount of $284,824, a
decrease of $488,566.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 129.06(2)(d), Florida Statutes, it is
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown.

Revenues:
Account Number Classification Amount
8112-065-7416-3331 Department of Environmental $ (488,566)
Protection

TOTAL REVENUES $ (488,566)
Expenditures:
Account Number Classification Amount
9EU-8112-065-7416-1120  Regular Salaries and Wages $ (360,584)
9EU-8112-065-7416-1130  Other Salaries and Wages (1,500)
9EU-8112-065-7416-1140  Overtime 500
9EU-8112-065-7416-2110 FICA Taxes (27,534)
9EU-8112-065-7416-2120  Retirement Contribution (36,076)

9EVU-8112-065-7416-2130  Life and Health Insurance _ (61,000)



Mayor Richard T. Crotty
-AND-

Board of County Commissioners
Consent Agenda ltem for August 11, 2009

July 24, 2009
Page 2

Expenditures:

Account Number
9EU-8112-065-7416-2150
9EU-8112-065-7416-2200
9EV-8112-065-7416-3125
9EW-8112-065-7416-3179

9EW-8112-065-7416-3197
9EW-8112-065-7416-3410
9EW-8112-065-7416-3420
9EW-8112-065-7416-3510

9EW-8112-065-7416-3530 -

9EW-8112-065-7416-3720
9EW-8112-065-7416-3823

9EX-8112-065-7416-3825

9EW-8112-065-7416-4030
9EW-8112-065-7416-4040
9EW-8112-065-7416-4110
OEW-8112-065-7416-4120
9EW-8112-065-7416-4121
9EW-8112-065-7416-4123
9EW-8112-065-7416-4175
9EW-8112-065-7416-4410
9EW-8112-065-7416-4482
9EY-8112-065-7416-6438

9EY-8112-065-7416-6440

RS/PWmc

¢: County Administrator

Classification

Unemployment Compensation

Payment to OPEB Trust

Indirect Cost

Contractual Services-Empl.
Agency

Contractual Services NOS

Local Travel

Out of County Travel

Postage and Messenger
Services

Toll Charges

Communications

Maintenance of Computer
Equipment

Internal Fleet Management
Charges

Training Costs

License and Ceriifications

Office Supplies

Software < $1,000

Computer Equipment < $1,000

Equipment < $1,000

Clothing and Wearing Apparel

Advertising

Self Insurance Charges

Computer Equipment

Software

TOTAL EXPENDITURES

Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners

Finance
Fite

Amount
250

139
(12,277)
(600}

750
500
(500)
154

1,755
(1,000)
500

(2,684)

(500)
400
700
500
500
500
500
500

4,441

2,000

1,000

$

(488,566)

I

18



0
ComrY

FLORIDA

Interoffice Memorandum AGEE%W q; "EM

July 24, 2009
TO: Mayor Richard T. Crotty
-AND-

Board of County Commissioners

FROM: Randy Singh, Manager, Office of Management and Budget ?'/ﬂ f‘/

SUBJECT: Consent Agenda Hem for August 11, 2009
Budget Amendment #09-67, Fund #7560, FY 2009
Agreement #09WX-7W-06-58-08-025
Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP)
Housing and Community Development Division/Growth Management
Departiment

On April 28, 2009, the Board of County Commissioners approved a grant award
for the Weatherization Assistance Program in the amount of $88,600.
The U.S. Department of Energy through the Florida Department of Community
Affairs awarded modification no. 1 in the amount of $186,060, which represents
an increase of $97,460. The Weatherization Assistance Program (WAP) is a
federally funded program designed to provide minor home repairs for very fow-
income families. The repairs will reduce the energy burden of the home and will
lower the utility costs.

Therefore, in accordance with Section 128.06(2)(d), Florida Statutes, it is
recommended that the following accounts be adjusted by the amounts shown.

Revenues:
Account Number Classification Amount
7560-068-7451-3141 U.S. Department of $ 97,460
Energy/Human Service

TOTAL REVENUES $ 97,460
Expenditures:
Account Number Classification Amount
1HJ-7560-068-7451-1120 Reguilar Salaries and Wages $ 12,880
1HJ-7560-068-7451-2110 FICA Taxes 1,021
1HJ-7560-068-7451-2120 Retirement Contribution 1,431
1HJ-7560-068-7451-2130 Life and Health Insurance 2,043
1HK-7560-068-7451-3219 Residential Rehab Construction 68,154

Assistance

19



Mayor Richard T. Crotty

-AND-

Board of County Commissioners

Consent Agenda ltem for August 11, 2009

July 24, 2009
Page 2
Expenditures:
Account Number Classification Amount
1HK-7560-068-7451-4123  Equipment Less Than $1,000 817
1HK-7560-068-7451-4175  Clothing and Wearing Apparel 212
1HL-7560-068-7451-3125 Indirect Costs 8,859
1HM-7560-068-7451-3825 Internal  Fleet  Management 2,043
Charges
TOTALEXPENDITURES  § 97,460

RS/PMW/mc

¢: County Administrator
Clerk of the Board of County Commissioners
Finance
File

20



Interoffice Memorand .. CONSENT AGENDA

COUNTY ADMINISTRATOR
2

July 1, 2009

TO: Mayor Richard T. Crotty
and the Board of County Commissioners

. Richardson, Manager, Purchasing and Contracts Division

ason Herrick, Manager, Utilities Engineering Division
407-254-9700

SUBJECT: Award of Invitation for Bids Y9-753-PH, Eastern Water Reclamation
Facility Roof Replacement

RECOMMENDATION

Approval to award Invitation for Bids Y9-753-PH, Eastern Water Reclamation Facility
Roof Replacement, to Perry Roofing, Inc. in accordance with the reciprocal preference
provision of the Procurement Ordinance as further explained below, in the total contract
award amount of $282,000. Funding is available in account number 4420 038 1638
6310. The Utilities Engineering Division and the Business Development Division
concur with this recommendation.

PURPOSE

The project consists of the replacement of the roofs at five buildings at the Eastern
Water Reclamation Facility. These facilities are located in eastern Orange County.

DISCUSSION

The low bidder, Weiss & Woolrich Southern Enterprises, Inc., is recognized by Broward
County as a local business. Broward County’s purchasing ordinance provides for a tocal
preference with a match option. That is when a qualified and responsive, non-local
bidder submits the lowest bid and the bid submitted by one or more local bidders is
within ten percent of the bid of the non-local lowest bidder, the low local bidders are
given the opportunity to match the bid of the non-local lowest bidder. If the low local
bidder matches the bid from the non-local lowest bidder, award shall be made to the
local bidder.

Under Orange County’s reciprocal preference program, the Board has the option of
awarding solely to the low responsive and responsible bidder or it may reciprocate and
apply the same preference Broward County uses to the advantage of the lowest bidder
from Orange County, Perry Roofing Contractors, Inc. Note the following calculation:

Bidder Bid
Weiss & Woolrich Southern Enterprises, Inc. $282,000
Perry Roofing Contractors, Inc. £304,000

1% of $282,000 = $28,200

21



Page 2 of 2
Y9-753-PH

The difference between the two bids is $22,000, which is within the ten percent
authorized by Broward County’s purchasing ordinance. Therefore, if the Board’s
decision is to reciprocate, Perry Roofing Contractors, Inc., must reduce their bid by
$22,000 to be awarded the contract. Should Perry Roofing Contractors, Inc. be unable
or unwilling to match the lowest bid of $282,000 request the Board approve award to the
lowest responsive responsible bidder, Weiss & Woolrich Southem Enterprises, Inc.

None of the bidders achieved the desired M/WBE participation of 25 percent. Weiss &
Woolrich Southern Enterprises, Inc., had 8% participation and Perry Roofing
Contractors, Inc. had no participation.

Base Bid

Weiss & Woolrich Southern Enterprises, Inc. $282,000
MGM Contracting, Inc, $298,000
Perry Roofing Contractors, Inc $304,000
Roof USA (FL), LLC $314,500
Roof Control Services, Inc. $315,795
RSS/ Roofing Services & Solutions $321,450

22






